account holder with the Secretariat, earns interest income on the
balance held daily. Overdraft fees are charged if the current account
balance with the Secretariat is in overdraft position at predetermined
rates set internally. The lending of funds may expose the Secretariat to
cash flow interest rate risk, as determined by the cash needs of each
individual internal fund. The fund also holds cash and cash equivalent
deposits which expose the fund to interest rate risk from impacts on
interest income.  These risks are mitigated by maintenance of a margin

Sydney Diocesan Secretariat Audited Accounts for 2008 529

between the interest rate received by the Secretariat on its cash
holdings with Glebe Income Accounts and the interest rate paid on
current accounts.  Both rates change as necessary to reflect market
conditions.

Interest rate sensitivity

At 31 December 2008, if interest rates had changed by -/+ 100 basis
points from the year-end rates with all other variables held constant,
surplus for the year would have been $11,575 lower/higher (2007 –
change of 100 bps: $13,538 lower/higher), mainly as a result of
higher/lower interest expense on interest bearing liabilities.

   Interest rate risk

  Carrying -1.00% 1.00%

31 December 2008 amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity
  $ $ $ $ $

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,219,108 (32,191) (32,191) 32,191 32,191
Interest bearing liabilities 2,061,594 20,616 20,616 (20,616) (20,616)

Total increase/(decrease)   (11,575) (11,575) 11,575 11,575

   Interest rate risk

  Carrying -1.00% 1.00%

31 December 2007 amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity
  $ $ $ $ $

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 4,847,437 (48,474) (48,474) 48,474 48,474
Interest bearing liabilities 3,493,553 34,936 34,936 (34,936) (34,936)

Total increase/(decrease)   (13,538) (13,538) 13,538 13,538

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with
financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to outstanding
receivables.  For banks and financial institutions, only independently
rated parties with a minimum rating of A-2 are accepted. Management
assesses the credit quality of customers, taking into account their
financial position, past experience and other factors. If available and
considered required, the credit quality of financial assets that are
neither past due or impaired can be assessed by reference to external
credit ratings or to historical information about counterparty default